

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

CONTEMPT PETITION (CD) (L) NO. 21753 OF 2025
IN
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 22238 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 187 OF 2024

Phonographic Performance Limited

...Petitioner/
Plaintiff

Versus

Hotel Polo Towers Private Limited And Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. D.P. Singh a/w Mr. Asmant Nimbalkar, Mr. Anil Singh, Ms. Shikha Dutta, for the Plaintiff.

Ms. Bishwajeet Mukherjee, for the Respondents.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : May 06, 2026

P. C. :

1. The supplementary affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and 2 is tendered and taken on record.
2. Learned counsel for the Respondents tenders an unconditional apology and submits that there was no intentional, deliberate or conscious violation of the order dated 22nd July, 2024 or 20th June, 2025. On instructions, he submits that the Defendants will not play the

copyrighted songs of the Plaintiff and will not allow its premises to be used for the purposes of playing copyrighted sound recordings of the Plaintiff. He submits that the violation, if any, was unintentional and not contumacious. He therefore seeks that the Contempt Petition be disposed of in light of the statement made.

3. Considering that the unconditional apology has been tendered by the Respondents, the same is accepted by the Court. The Contempt Petition is disposed of. The undertaking given is accepted as undertaking given to this Court.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]